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Summary 
The following spreadsheet shows the revenue and expenditures by month for the 
General Funds as of July 31, 2014. The total revenues forecasted in the May five 
year forecast were $687,490,289.  The Board adopted a temporary budget for 
Fiscal Year 2015 for $430,726,612. The temporary budget comprised of 50% of 
the annual salaries and benefits and charter school tuition and 100% of all other 
objects. The annual budget will be adopted by the Board by October 1, 2014. 
 
 

July August September October November December
Revenues:
  Property Taxes $50,450,747 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
  State Foundation 35,051,660 0 0 0 0 0
  State Property Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Other 1,123,302 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 86,625,709 0 0 0 0 0

Expenditures:
  Salaries 23,568,636 0 0 0 0 0
  Benefits 14,327,372 0 0 0 0 0
  Purchase Services 15,315,742 0 0 0 0 0
  Materials and Supplies 614,504 0 0 0 0 0
  Capital Outlay 242,007 0 0 0 0 0
  Other Objects 41,518 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 54,109,779 0 0 0 0 0

Net Change in Cash 32,515,930 0 0 0 0 0

 
 

January February March April May June Total
Revenues:
  Property Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,450,747
  State Foundation 0 0 0 0 0 0 35,051,660
  State Property Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,123,302

Total Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 86,625,709

Expenditures:
  Salaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,568,636
  Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,327,372
  Purchase Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,315,742
  Materials and Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 614,504
  Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0 242,007
  Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,518

Total Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 54,109,779

Net Change in Cash 0 0 0 0 0 0 32,515,930
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REVENUE 
 
The Cleveland Municipal School District is forecasting $689,990,288 in revenue 
within the General Fund in the 2014-2015 fiscal year as shown on figure 1.   As of 
July 31, 2014 the District has received revenue in the amount of $86,625,709. 
The District will need to collect another $603,364,579 to reach its target.  
 
Figure 1 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2015 2015 Over/

Forecast Actual (Under)
Revenues
Real Property Tax $206,840,334 $50,450,747 (a) (156,389,587)
Personal Property Tax 0 0 (a) 0
State Foundation 421,764,020 35,051,660 (b) (386,712,360)
Property Tax Homestead and Rollbacks 18,156,463 0 (c) (18,156,463)
CAT Tax 13,913,830 0 (c) (13,913,830)
Interest 600,000 49,572 (c) (550,428)
Medicaid 2,050,000 0 (c) (2,050,000)
CEAP 1,000,000 0 (c) (1,000,000)
Advances-In 2,500,000 0 (c) (2,500,000)
Casino Receipts 1,801,142 0 (c) (1,801,142)
Other Revenues 21,364,499 1,073,730 (c) (20,290,769)

Total Revenues $689,990,288 $86,625,709 ($603,364,579)

ON TARGET
AT RISK

FORECASTED REVENUES AND ACTUAL REVENUES

 
(a) The District received $198,205,277 in general real property taxes in FY14 and is 

forecasting $206,840,334 in FY15. Through July 31, 2014 the District has received 
$50,450,747 in general property taxes.  

(b) The District will receive state funding in FY15 based on HB 59.  
(c) These revenues have been received as anticipated.   
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Figure 2 compares revenue sources to the prior two years as of July 31.  The 
three years of data will be beneficial for trend analysis performed throughout the 
year.  
 
Figure 2 
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EXPENDITURES 
 

The fiscal year 2015 adopted temporary General Fund budget for the District is 
$413.1 million.  This budget, coupled with carryover encumbrances of $17.6 million, 
resulted in a $430.7 million General Funds appropriation for FY 2015. The following 
information is a financial update of the status of this appropriation through July 31, 
2014.  The temporary budget comprised of 50% of the annual salaries, benefits and 
charter school tuition and 100% of all other objects. The annual budget will be 
adopted by the Board by October 1, 2014. 
 
Through July 31, 2014 the District has expended $54.1 million and has outstanding 
encumbrances of $25.0 million.  This total of $79.1 million reflects 18.3% of the 
District’s total appropriation (see Exhibit A).   
 
Figure 3 compares expenditure categories to the prior two years as of July 31.  The 
three years of data will be beneficial for trend analysis performed throughout the 
year.  
 
 
Figure 3 
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As Figure 3 illustrates, overall salaries and fringe benefits are slightly higher than 
last year for this time of year.  We will continue to closely monitor this area the 
remainder of the fiscal year.  Salaries averaged $11.8 million in July which was the 
same average in June. 
 
The current year Purchased Services and Materials categories are slightly higher 
than last year for this time of year.  This is primarily due to do the community school 
pass through payment is higher in fiscal 2015 than 2014. 
 
The Capital Outlay category is slightly higher than last year for this time due to 
timing of when the expenditures were paid.  It should be noted that the vast majority 
of on-going construction projects are accounted for in other funds and therefore not 
reflected in the encumbrances/expenditures above. 
 
Finally, the debt service and other objects category of encumbrance/expenditures, 
which mainly reflects the payment of principal and interest for the energy 
conservation notes and QZAB notes, treasurer and auditor fees, and the transfer of 
monies to other District funds (as required by State regulations), is as expected as of 
July 31, 2014.  Debt payments occur in July and April while the transfer of monies to 
other District funds occurs in June. 
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CASH BALANCES 
 
The cash balance as of July 31, 2014 is $131,028,050. The unencumbered balance 
as of July 31, 2014 is $106,035,158. See Figure 4 for details. 
 
Figure 4 
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FY
2015

Beginning Cash Balance $98,511,656

Total Revenues 86,625,709

Total Expenses 54,109,779

Revenue over Expenses 32,515,930

Total Payables 464

Ending Cash Balance 131,028,050

Encumbrances/Reserves 24,992,892

Unencumbered Balance $106,035,158










